US$31.7 million, the internal rate of return (IRR) would be 21.5 per cent, and the
benefit-cost ratio (BCR) would be 1.14. The sensitivity and scenario analysis
demonstrates the robustness of these findings. The programme would become
unfeasible if the projected benefits were reduced by more than 12.5 per cent or if
costs increased by over 14.3 per cent due to adverse factors. The programme
would remain viable in evaluation periods of 10 and 15 years.

EB 2025/LOT/P.20

9

Table 7

Indicator Overall programme Additional financing (MAC)

IRR 18.1 % 21.5 %

BCR (10% discount rate) 1.16 1.14

NPV (10% discount rate) US$130.2 million US$31.7 million

Switching values  Up to 15.98% increase in costs

Up to 13.78% reduction in benefits

Up to 14.26% increase in costs

Up to 12.48% reduction in
benefits

36. Sensitivity analysis and risk analysis. Similarly, the sensitivity analysis
conducted to evaluate the potential changes in various variables that can affect the
economic profitability of the investment is shown in the following table.

Table 8

Variables Change (∆%)

Overall programme Additional financing

Risk analysis IRR (%)

NPV

(US$ million) IRR (%)

NPV

(US$ million)

Base scenario 10%, 20 years  18.10% 130.2 21.50% 31.7

Programme benefits

-10% 12.10% 35.7 12.50% 6.3 Combination of

risks affecting
output prices,
yields and

adoption rates -20% (5.10%) (58.8) 1.10% (19.1)

Programme costs

10% 14.10% 62.8 14.10% 11.1 Increase in the

prices of
agricultural inputs 20% 9.70% (4.6) 6.40% (9.4)

Combined effect ‒

benefit(-)/cost(+) 10% 7.60% 31.7 4.00% (14.2)
Low management,

negotiating
capacity of
farmers groups,

market price
fluctuation,
external shocks

Combined effect ‒

benefit(-)/cost(+) 15% (0.40%) (112.6) (9.50%) (37.2)

Adoption rate (60%) 17.90% 124.6 19.30% 22.8 Quality of

technical
assistance and

access to
technologies Adoption rate (75%) 18.10% 130.2 21.50% 31.7

Evaluation period (15 years) 15.10% 59.7 19.90% 21.1 Uncertainty about

the programme’s
short-, medium-
and long-term

continuity  Evaluation period (10 years) 1.42% (50.9) 14.50% 6.5

Social discount rate (5.5%) n/a 306.9 n/a 64.0

Linked to political

and

macroeconomic
stability

37. The financial analysis of the additional financing shows that the activities
supported by the programme ‒ primarily the provision of concessional loans to

cooperatives to strengthen primary production and processing in selected value
chains such as rice, cashew, pepper and vegetables ‒ have the potential to
generate positive returns on investment. The following table presents the expected
return-on-investment indicators for these value chains.

EB 2025/LOT/P.20

10

Table 9

 Financial indicators

Value chain IRR (%) Benefit-cost